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Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting.
S.v.p remettre cette instruction à l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!

Bitte diese Anleitung an den Benutzer der Armatur weitergeben!

33 153

33 241

Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting.
S.v.p remettre cette instruction à l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!

Bitte diese Anleitung an den Benutzer der Armatur weitergeben!

33 163
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D
Anwendungsbereich
Betrieb ist möglich mit: Druckspeichern, thermisch und 
hydraulisch gesteuerten Durchlauferhitzern. Der Betrieb mit 
drucklosen Speichern (offenen Warmwasserbereitern) ist 
nicht möglich!

Technische Daten
• Fließdruck: min. 0,5 bar - empfohlen 1 - 5 bar
• Betriebsdruck max. 10 bar
• Prüfdruck    16 bar
Zur Einhaltung der Geräuschwerte nach DIN 4109 ist bei 
Ruhedrücken über 5 bar ein Druckminderer einzubauen. 
Höhere Druckdifferenzen zwischen Kalt- und Warmwasser-
anschluß sind zu vermeiden!
• Durchfluß bei 3 bar Fließdruck 

33 153 / 33 163  ca. 13 l/min
33 241            ca. 10 l/min

• Temperatur
Warmwassereingang:                       höchstens 80 °C
Zur Energieeinsparung empfohlen:       60 °C
Verbrühschutz möglich durch Einbau eines Temperatur-
begrenzers (Best.-Nr. 46 308).

Einbau und Anschluß, siehe Klappseite III, Abb. [1].
Rohrleitungen gemäß DIN 1988 durchspülen!

Ablaufgarnitur (28 910) einbauen, siehe Klappseite II. Kelch 
mit beiliegender Masse abdichten!

Anschlüsse auf Dichtheit prüfen!

Funktion der Armatur prüfen!

Bedienung, siehe Abb. [2].

Mengenbegrenzer
Diese Armatur ist mit einer Mengenbegrenzung ausgestattet. 
Damit ist eine stufenlose, individuelle Durchflußmengen-
begrenzung möglich. 
Werkseitig ist der größtmögliche Durchfluß voreingestellt. In 
Verbindung mit hydraulischen Durchlauferhitzern ist der 
Einsatz der Durchflußmengenbegrenzung nicht zu empfehlen. 
Zur Aktivierung siehe “Austausch der Kartusche” 
Punkt 1 bis 3, Abb. [3] bis [5].

Austausch der Kartusche, siehe Abb. [3] und [4].

Kalt- und Warmwasserzufuhr absperren!
1. Hebelunterteil (A) herunterziehen, siehe Abb. [3].
2. Gewindestift (B) mit Innensechskantschlüssel 3mm lösen 

und Hebel (C) abziehen, siehe Abb. [4].
3. Kappe (D) abschrauben.
4. Schrauben (E) lösen und Kartusche (G) kpl. abnehmen
5. Kartusche (G) kpl. oder Dichtungen (G1) austauschen. 
Montage in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

Es ist darauf zu achten, daß die Dichtungen (G1) der 
Kartusche in die Eindrehungen des Gehäuses eingreifen. 
Schrauben (E) einschrauben und wechselweise gleichmäßig 
festziehen.

Reinigung des Mousseurs (13 929), siehe Klappseite II.
Mousseur abschrauben und reinigen.

Ersatzteile, siehe Klappseite II ( * = Sonderzubehör).

Pflege
Die Hinweise zur Pflege dieses Einhandmischers entnehmen 
Sie bitte der beiliegenden Pflegeanleitung.

GB
Application
Can be used in conjunction with: Pressurised storage heaters, 
thermally and hydraulically controlled instantaneous heaters. 
Operation with low-pressure displacement water heaters is 
not possible!

Specifications
• Flow pressure min. 0.5 bar - recommended 1 - 5 bar
• Operating pressure max. 10 bar
• Test pressure 16 bar
If static pressure is greater than 5 bar, fit pressure reducer.
Avoid major pressure differences between hot and cold water 
supply!
• Flow rate at 3 bar flow pressure:

33 153 / 33 163           approx. 13 l/min
33 241           approx. 10 l/min

• Temperature
Hot water inlet:  (maximum) 80 °C
Recommended:  (energy saving) 60 °C
Scalding protection possible by fitting a temperature limiter 
(order no. 46 308).

Installation and connection, see fold-out page III, Fig. [1].
Flush pipes thoroughly!

Fit pop-up waste set (28 910), see fold-out page II. 
Seal plug-hole rim with compound provided!

Check connections for leakage!

Check fitting for correct operation!

Operation, see Fig. [2].

Flow rate limiter
This mixer is fitted with a flow rate limiter, permitting an 
infinitely individual variable reduction in the flow rate.
The highest possible flow rate is set by the factory before 
despatch. The use of flow rate limiters in combination with 
hydraulic instantaneous water heaters is not recommended.
For commissioning see “replacing the cartridge” point 1 to 3, 
Fig. [3] to [5].

Replacing the cartridge, see Figs. [3] and [4].

Shut off hot and cold water supply!
1. Strip lever lower part (A), see Fig. [3].
2. Loosen set screw (B) using a 3mm socket spanner and pull 

off lever (C), see Fig. [4].
3. Unscrew cap (D).
4. Remove screws (E) and detach complete cartridge (G).
5. Change either complete cartridge (G) or seals (G1).
Assemble in reverse order.

Make sure that the cartridge seals (G1) engage in the grooves 
on the housing. Fit screws (E) and tighten evenly and 
alternately.

Cleaning the aerator (13 929), see fold-out page II.
Unscrew and clean aerator.

Replacement parts, see fold-out page II  ( * = special 
accessories).

Care
For directions on the care of this single-lever mixer, please 
refer to the accompanying Care Instructions.
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Domaine d'application
Utilisation possible avec: accumulateurs sous pression, 
chauffe-eau instantanés à commande thermique et hydrau-
lique. Un fonctionnement avec des accumulateurs sans pres-
sion (chauffe-eau à écoulement libre) n'est  pas possible!
Caractéristiques techniques
• Pression dynamique minimale 0,5 bar -

 recommandée 1 à 5 bars
• Pression de service maximale 10 bars
• Pression d'épreuve 16 bars
Installer un réducteur de pression lorsque la pression 
statique est supérieure à 5 bars. 
Eviter les différences de pression importantes entre les 
raccords d'eau chaude et d'eau froide!
• Débit à une pression dynamique de 3 bars

33 153 / 33 163  env. 13 l/min
33 241               env. 10 l/min

• Température
Arrivée d'eau chaude:                       maxi 80 °C
Recommandée pour une économie d'énergie: 60 °C
Installer un limiteur de température (réf. 46 308) pour 
éviter tout risque d'échaudage.

Montage et raccordement, voir volet III, fig. [1].
Bien purger les tuyauteries!
Monter l'ensemble de vidange (28 910), voir volet II. 
Etancher le vidage à l'aide de la  pâte d'étanchéité fournie!
Vérifier l'étanchéité des raccords!
Vérifier le fonctionnement de la robinetterie!
Utilisation, voir fig. [2].

Limiteur de débit
Ce robinet est équipé d'un limiteur de débit. Celui-ci 
permet une limitation individuelle et en continu, du débit. 
Le débit maximal est préréglé en usine. L'utilisation du 
limiteur n'est pas recommandée avec des chauffe-eau 
instantanés à commande hydraulique! 
Pour exécuter l'activation, voir "Remplacement de la 
cartouche", points 1 à 3, fig. [3] à [5].
Remplacement de la cartouche voir fig. [3] et [4].
Fermer l'arrivée d'eau chaude et d'eau froide!
1. Tirer vers le bas la partie inférieure du levier (A), voir fig. [3].
2. Dévisser la vis sans tête (B) à l'aide d'une clé Allen 

de 3mm et retirer le levier (C), voir fig. [4].
3. Dévisser le capuchon (D).
4. Desserrer les vis (E) et retirer la cartouche (G) 

entièrement.
5. Remplacer la cartouche complète (G) ou les joints (G1). 
Le montage s'effectue dans l'ordre inverse.
Il faut veiller à ce que les joints (G1) de cartouche 
s'engagent correctement dans les logements du corps de 
robinetterie. Visser les vis (E) et serrer à fond 
régulièrement et en alternance.
Nettoyage du mousseur (13 929), voir volet II.
Dévisser le mousseur et le nettoyer.

Pièces de rechange, voir volet II ( * = accessoires en 
option).

Entretien
Les indications relatives à l'entretien de ce mitigeur à 
monocommande figurent sur la notice présente dans 
l'emballage.

E
Campo de aplicación
¡Es posible el funcionamiento con: acumuladores de presión, 
calentadores instantáneos con control térmico e hidráulico. No 
hacer que funcione con acumuladores sin presión 
(calentadores de agua sin presión)!

Datos técnicos
• Presión de trabajo mín. 0,5 bar - recomendado 1 - 5 bares
• Presión de utilización 10 bar como máximo
• Presión de verificación    16 bar
¡Si la presión en reposo es superior a 5 bares, se recomienda 
instalar un reductor de presión para cumplir los valores de 
emisión de ruidos!
¡Deben evitarse diferencias de presión importantes entre las 
acometidas del agua fría y del agua caliente!
• Caudal para una presión de trabajo de 3 bares 

33 153 / 33 163  aprox. 13 l/min
33 241              aprox. 10 l/min

• Temperatura
Entrada del agua caliente:              máx. 80 °C
Recomendada para ahorrar energía:       60 °C
Es posible incorporar una protección contra escaldaduras, 
instalando un limitador de temperatura (N° de ref. 46 308).

Montaje y conexión, véase página desplegable III, fig. [1].
¡Purgar a fondo las tuberías!

Montar el vaciador automático (28 910) , véase la página 
desplegable II. ¡Estanqueizar el cuerpo con la masa adjunta!

¡Comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones!

¡Comprobar el funcionamiento del monomando!

Manejo, véase la fig. [2].

Limitador de caudal
Este monomando está equipado con un limitador de caudal. 
Este limitador permite graduar individualmente el caudal, de 
forma continua.
El ajuste de fábrica corresponde al máximo caudal posible. No es 
recomendable la aplicación de la limitación del caudal en com-
binación con calentadores instantáneos con control hidráulico. 
Para la activación, véase ”cambio del cartucho” puntos 1 a 3, 
figs. [3] y [5].

Cambio del cartucho, véanse las figs. [3] y [4].

¡Cerrar las llaves de las tuberías del agua fría y del agua 
caliente!

1. Tirar hacia abajo del casquillo (A) de la palanca, véase la fig. [3].
2. Con una llave Allen de 3 mm, desenroscar el tornillo 

prisionero (B) y extraer la palanca (C), véase la fig. [4].
3. Desenroscar la carcasa (D).
4. Soltar los tornillos (E) y quitar el cartucho (G) completo.
5. Cambiar el cartucho (G) completo o las juntas (G1). 
El montaje se efectúa en el orden inverso.
Hay que asegurarse de que las juntas (G1) del cartucho en-
cajen en las entallas del cuerpo del monomando. Enroscar los 
tornillos (E) y apretarlos con uniformidad y alternamente.

Limpieza del Mousseurs (13 929), véase la página 
desplegable II.
Destornillar el Mousseur y limpiarlo.

Repuestos, véase la página desplegable II ( * = accesorios 
especiales).

Cuidados periódicos
Consulte las instrucciones para el cuidado periódico de este 
mezclador monomando en las instrucciones adjuntas de 
conservación.
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Gamma di applicazioni
Funzionamento possibile con: accumulatori a pressione per 
scaldacqua istantanei a regolazione termica e idraulica. Un 
funzionamento ad accumulatori senza pressione (accumu-
latori di acqua calda a circuito aperto) non è possibile!
Dati tecnici
• Pressione del flusso min. 0,5 bar - consigliata 1 - 5 bar
• Pressione massima di esercizio  10 bar
• Pressione di prova    16 bar
Per mantenere i coefficienti di rumore si deve montare un 
riduttore di pressione per pressioni a riposo oltre 5 bar.
Evitare grandi differenze di pressione tra i raccordi acqua 
fredda e calda!
• Portata con 3 bar di pressione idraulica

33 153 / 33 163  circa 13 l/min
33 241              circa 10 l/min

• Temperatura
Ingresso acqua calda:             al massimo 80 °C
Consigliata per risparmio di energia:      60 °C
Possibile protezione contro le scottature tramite montaggio 
di un apposito limitatore di temperatura (numero di 
codice 46 308).

Montaggio e raccordo, vedi risvolto di copertina III, fig. [1].
Sciacquare a fondo la tubazione!
Montaggio accessori di scarico (28 910),vedi risvolto di 
copertina II. Sigillare la piletta con materiale allegato!
Controllare la tenuta dei raccordi!
Controllare il funzionamento del rubinetto!
Manutenzione, vedi fig. [2].

Limitatore di portata
Questo rubinetto è provvisto di un limitatore di portata, con il 
quale è possibile una regolazione graduale della portata 
individuale.
La portata massima possibile è stata regolata di fabbrica. 
L'uso del limitatore di portata non è raccomandabile negli 
scaldabagni istantanei idraulici. 
Per attivare vedi ”Sostituzione della cartuccia" Punto 1 fino 
a 3, fig. [3] fino a [5].

Sostituzione della cartuccia, vedi fig. [3] e [4].

Chiudere le entrate dell'acqua calda e fredda!
1. Abbassare la parte inferiore della leva (A), vedi fig. [3].
2. Allentare il grano (B) con la chiave a brugola da 3mm e 

estrarre la leva (C), vedi fig. [4].
3. Svitare il cappuccio (D).
4. Allentare le viti (E) ed estrarre la cartuccia completa (G).
5. Sostituire la cartuccia (G) completa o le guarnizioni (G1). 
Il montaggio va eseguito in ordine inverso.

Fare attenzione che le guarnizioni (G1) della cartuccia si 
inseriscano nelle apposite scanalature. Avvitare le viti (E) e 
fissarle in sequenza alternata e in modo uniforme .

Pulizia del mousseur  (13 929) vedi il risvolto di copertina II.
Svitare e pulire il mousseur.

Pezzi di ricambio, vedi risvolto di copertina pagina II 
( * = accessori particolari).

Piccola manutenzione
Le istruzioni per la piccola manutenzione di questo rubinetto 
sono riportate nei fogli acclusi.

NL
Toepassingsgebied
Te gebruiken in combinatie met: boilers, geisers en c.v.-ketels 
met warmwatervoorziening. Het werken met lagedrukboilers 
(open warmwater-toestellen) is niet mogelijk!

Technische gegevens
•  Stromingsdruk: min. 0,5 bar - aanbevolen 1 - 5 bar
• Werkdruk max. 10 bar
• Testdruk    16 bar
Voor het nakomen van de geluidswaarden dient men bij 
statische drukken boven 5 bar een drukregelaar in te bouwen. 
Hoge drukverschillen tussen de koud- en warmwateraan-
sluiting voorkomen!
• Capaciteit bij 3 bar stromingsdruk

33 153 / 33 163  ca. 13 l/min
33 241              ca. 10 l/min

• Temperatuur
Warmwateringang:             max. 80 °C
Ter energiebesparing aanbevolen:       60 °C
Verbrandingsbescherming mogelijk door het inbouwen van 
een temperatuurbegrenzer (bestelnr. 46 308).

Inbouwen en aansluiten, zie uitvouwbaar blad III, afb. [1].
Spoel de leidingen grondig!

Afvoergarnituur (28 910) inbouwen, zie uitvouwbaar blad II. 
De rand van de plugopening met bijgeleverde pasta afdichten!

Controleer de aansluitingen op lekkages!

Controleer de werking van de mengkraan!

Bediening, zie afb. [2].

Hoeveelheidsbegrenzer
Deze kraan is met een hoeveelheidsbegrenzer uitgerust. 
Daardoor is een traploze, individuele doorstroombeperking 
mogelijk. 
In de fabriek wordt de maximale capaciteit afgesteld. In 
combinatie met c.v.-ketels met warmwatervoorziening is het 
gebruik van de doorstroombeperking aan de warmwaterkant 
niet aan te raden. 
Zie voor het activeren hiervan “Vervangen van de cartouche” 
punt 1 - 3, afb. [3] t/m [5].

Vervangen van de cartouche, zie afb. [3] en [4].

Sluit de koud- en warmwatertoevoer af!
1. Wrik het onderste gedeelte van de hendel (A) los, zie afb. [3].
2. Draai de schroefdraad (B) met een inbussleutel van 3mm 

los en verwijder de hendel (C), zie afb. [4].
3. Schroef het kapje (D) los.
4. Draai de schroeven (E) los en verwijder de cartouche (G) 

compleet.
5. Vervang de cartouche (G) compleet of vervang de 

pakkingen (G1). 
De onderdelen worden in omgekeerde volgorde gemonteerd.
Let erop, dat de afdichtingen (G1) van de cartouche in de uit-
sparingen van het kraanhuis vallen. Schroef de schroeven (E) 
vast en haal deze beurtelings gelijkmatig aan.
Zie voor het reinigen van de mousseur (13 929), 
uitvouwbaar blad II.
Schroef de mousseur los en reinig deze.
Reserveonderdelen, zie uitvouwbaar blad II  ( * = speciaal 
toebehoren).
Reiniging
De aanwijzingen voor de verzorging van deze éénhendelkraan 
vindt u in het bijgaande onderhoudsvoorschrift.
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Användningsområde
Drift är möjlig med: Tryckbehållare, termiskt och hydrauliskt 
styrda genomströmningsberedare. Drift med lågtrycks-
behållare (öppna varmvattenberedare) är inte möjlig!

Tekniska data
• Hydrauliskt tryck  min. 0,5 bar - rekommenderat 1 - 5 bar
• Arbetstryck  max 10 bar
• Provningstryck 16 bar
För att inte överstiga ljudnivån skall en reduceringsventil 
installeras om vilotrycket överstiger 5 bar. 
Större tryckdifferenser mellan kall- och 
varmvattenanslutningen måste undvikas!
• Kapacitet vid 3 bar hydrauliskt tryck:

33 153 / 33 163  ca. 13 l/min
33 241              ca. 10 l/min

• Temperatur
Varmvatteningång:             max 80 °C
Rekommendation för energibesparing:       60 °C
Genom att installera en temperaturbegränsare 
(best nr 46 308) kan man skydda sig mot för hett vatten.

Montering och anslutning, se utvikningssidan III, fig. [1].
Spola igenom rörledningarna!

Montera avloppsgarnityr (28 910), se utvikningssida II. Täta 
fogen med bifogade tätningsmassa!

Kontrollera att alla anslutningar är täta!

Kontrollera armaturens funktion!

Betjäning, se fig. [2].

Volymbegränsning
Armaturen är utrustad med en volymbegränsning. Därigenom 
är en steglös, individuell volymbegränsning möjlig. 
Från fabrik är den största möjliga genomströmningen 
förinställd. I kombination med hydrauliska 
genomströmningsberedare rekommenderar vi att inte använda 
genomströmningsbegränsningen. 
För aktivering se “Byte av patron” punkt 1 till 3, fig. [3] till [5].

Byte av patron, se fig. [3] och [4].

Stäng av kall- och varmvattentilloppet!
1. Drag spakens underdel (A) neråt, se fig. [3].
2. Lossa gängstiftet (B) med en 3mm insexnyckel och dra av 

spaken (C), se fig. [4].
3. Skruva av kåpan (D).
4. Lossa skruvarna (E) och tag av patronen (G) komplett.
5. Byt patronen (G) komplett eller packningarna (G1). 
Monteringen sker i omvänd ordningsföljd.

Det är viktigt att patronens tätningar (G1) greppar i spåren i 
huset. Skruva i skruvarna (E) och drag åt dem jämnt och 
växelvis.

Rengöring av mousseuren (13 929), se utvikningssida II.
Skruva av och rengör mousseuren.

Reservdelar, se utvikningssidan II ( * = extra tillbehör).

Skötsel
Anvisningar för skötsel av ettgreppsblandaren finns i den 
bifogade skötselanvisningen.

DK
Anvendelsesområde
Kan anvendes i forbindelse med: Trykbeholdere, termisk og 
hydraulisk styrede gennemstrømningsvandvarmere.  
Anvendelse i forbindelse med trykløse beholdere (åbne 
vandvarmere) er ikke mulig!

Tekniske data
• Tilgangstryk min. 0,5 bar - anbefalet 1 - 5 bar
• Driftstryk maks. 10 bar
• Prøvetryk    16 bar
Ved hviletryk over 5 bar skal der monteres en reduktionsventil. 
Større trykforskelle mellem koldt- og varmtvandstilslutningen 
bør undgås!
• Gennemstrømning ved 3 bar tilgangstryk:

33 153 / 33 163  ca. 13 l/min.
33 241              ca. 10 l/min.

• Temperatur
Varmtvandsindgang:             maks. 80 °C
Anbefalet (energibesparelse):       60 °C
Skoldningsbeskyttelse er mulig ved montering af en 
temperaturbegrænsning (bestillingsnr. 46 308).

Montering og tilslutning, se foldeside III, ill. [1].
Skyl rørledningerne igennem!

Monter afløbsarmaturet (28 910), se foldeside II. Tætn 
afløbskanten med vedlagte masse!

Kontrollér, om tilslutningerne er tætte!

Kontrollér armaturets funktion!

Betjening, se ill. [2].

Mængdebegrænsning
Dette armatur er udstyret med en mængdebegrænsning. 
Gennemstrømningsmængden kan således begrænses 
trinløst og individuelt. 
Fra fabrikken er den størst mulige gennemstrømning 
forindstillet. I forbindelse med hydrauliske gennemstrømnings-
vandvarmere kan brug af gennemstrømningsbegrænsning 
ikke anbefales. 
Vedr. aktivering se “Udskiftning af patron”, punkt 1 til 3, ill. [3] 
til [5].

Udskiftning af patron, se ill. [3] og [4].

Luk for koldt- og varmtvandstilførslen!
1. Træk grebets nederste del (A) ned, se ill. [3].
2. Løsn gevindtappen (B) med en unbrakonøgle (3mm), og 

træk grebet (C) af, se ill. [4].
3. Skru kappen (D) af.
4. Løsn skruerne (E), og tag hele patronen (G) af.
5. Udskift hele patronen (G) eller pakningerne (G1). 
Monteringen foretages i omvendt rækkefølge.

Patronens pakninger (G1) skal gribe ind i husets inddrejninger. 
Skru skruerne (E) i, og spænd dem ensartet og skiftevis.

Rensning af mousseuren (13 929), se foldeside II.
Skru mousseuren af, og rens den. 

Reservedele, se foldeside II ( * = specialtilbehør).

Vedligeholdelse
Anvisninger vedrørende vedligeholdelse af dette etgrebsblan-
dingsbatteri er anført i vedlagte vedligeholdelsesvejledning.
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Bruksområde
Kan brukes med: Trykkmagasiner, termisk og hydraulisk styrte 
varmtvannsberedere. Bruk med lavtrykkmagasiner (åpne 
varmtvannsberedere) er ikke mulig!

Tekniske data
• Dynamisk trykk min. 0,5 bar - anbefalt 1 - 5 bar
• Driftstrykk maks. 10 bar
• Kontrolltrykk 16 bar
Monter en reduksjonsventil ved statisk trykk over 5 bar slik at 
støyverdiene kan overholdes. 
Unngå store trykkdifferanser mellom kaldt- og varmtvannstil-
koblingen!
• Gjennomstrømning ved 3 bar dynamisk trykk

33 153 / 33 163  ca. 13 l/min
33 241              ca. 10 l/min

• Temperatur
Varmtvannsinngang:              maks. 80 °C
Anbefales ved energisparing:       60 °C
Beskyttelse mot forbrenning er mulig ved montering av en 
temperaturbegrenser (best.nr. 46 308).

Montering og tilkobling, se utbrettside III, bilde [1].
Spyl rørledningene!

Monter avløpsarmatur (28 910), se utbrettside II. Fugen 
tettes med medfølgende tetningsmasse!

Kontroller om koblingene er tette!

Kontroller batteriets funksjon!

Betjening, se bilde [2].

Mengdebegrenser
Dette armaturet har en mengdebegrenser. Den muliggjør en 
trinnløs, individuell begrensning av strømningsmengden. 
Den størst mulige gjennomstrømningen er forhåndsinnstilt fra 
fabrikken. Bruk av strømningsbegrenser anbefales ikke i 
forbindelse med hydrauliske varmtvannsberedere. 
For aktivering se ”Skifte ut patron” punkt 1 til 3, bilde [3] til [5].

Skifte ut patron, se bilde [3] og [4].

Steng kaldt- og varmtvannstilførselen!
1. Trekk ned håndgreps-underdelen (A), se bilde [3].
2. Løsne gjengestiften (B) med unbrakonøkkel 3mm og trekk 

av håndgrepet (C), se bilde [4].
3. Skru ut hette (D).
4. Løsne skruene (E) og ta ut patronen (G) komplett.
5. Skift ut komplett patron (G) eller tetninger (G1). 
Monter i motsatt rekkefølge.

Man må passe på at pakningene (G1) til patronen griper inn i 
gjengene på huset. Skru inn skruene  (E) og stram jevnt og 
vekselvis.

Rengjøring av mousseuren (13 929), se utbrettside II.
Skru ut og rengjør mousseuren.

Reservedeler, se utbrettside II ( * = ekstratilbehør).

Pleie
Merknadene til pleie av dette ettgreps-blandebatteriet finnes i 
den vedlagte pleieveiledningen.

FIN
Käyttöalue
Käyttö on mahdollista: Painevaraajien, termisesti ja hydrauli-
sesti ohjattujen läpivirtauskuumentimien kanssa. Käyttö 
paineettomien säiliöiden (avoimien lämminvesiboilerien) 
kanssa ei ole mahdollista!

Tekniset tiedot
•  virtauspaine: min. 0,5 bar - suositus 1 - 5 bar
• käyttöpaine maks. 10 bar
•  koepaine    16 bar
Meluarvojen noudattamiseksi on laitteeseen asennettava 
paineenalennusventtiili lepopaineen ylittäessä 5 baria. 
Suurempia paine-eroja kylmä- ja lämminvesiliitännän välillä on 
vältettävä!
• läpivirtaus, kun virtauspaine on 3 baria 

33 153 / 33 163  n. 13 l/min
33 241              n. 10 l/min

• lämpötila
lämpimän veden tulo:             maks. 80 °C
energian säästämiseksi suosittelemme:       60 °C
Voit suojautua kuuman veden aiheuttamilta palovammoilta 
asentamalla lämpötilan rajoittimen (tilausnumero 46 308).

Asennus ja liitäntä, ks. kääntöpuolen sivu III, kuva [1].
Huuhtele putkistot perusteellisesti!

Asenna vipupohjaventtiili (28 910), ks. kääntöpuolen sivu II. 
Tiivistä tulpan reuna mukanaolevalla massalla!

Tarkista liitäntöjen tiiviys!

Tarkasta laitteiston toimivuus!

Käyttö, ks. kuva [2].

Virtausmäärän rajoitin
Tämä laitteisto on varustettu virtausmäärän rajoittimella. Tämä 
mahdollistaa yksilöllisen, portaattoman läpivirtausmäärän 
rajoittamisen.
Tehtaalla on esisäädetty suurin mahdollinen läpivirtauksen 
määrä. Läpivirtauksen rajoitinta ei suositella käytettäväksi 
yhdessä hydraulisen läpivirtauskuumentimen kanssa. 
Aktivointia varten ks. ”Säätöosan vaihto” kohdat 1 - 3, 
kuvat [3] - [5].

Säätöosan vaihto, ks. kuva [3] ja [4].

Sulje kylmän ja lämpimän veden tulo!
1. Vedä vivun alaosa (A) alas, ks. kuva [3].
2. Löysää kierretappi (B) 3mm kuusiokoloavaimella ja vedä 

vipu (C) irti, ks. kuva [4].
3. Ruuvaa suojus (D) irti.
4. Löysää ruuvit (E) ja poista säätöosa (G) kokonaisuudessaan.
5. Vaihda säätöosa (G) kokonaan tai vaihda tiivisteet (G1). 
Asennus tapahtuu päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä.

Huolehdi siitä, että säätöosan tiivisteet (G1) tarttuvat kotelon 
syvennyksiin. Ruuvaa ruuvit (E) sisään ja kiristä tasaisesti 
vuorotellen.

Poresuuttimen puhdistus (13 929), ks. kääntöpuolen sivu II.
Ruuvaa poresuutin irti ja puhdista se.

Varaosat, ks. kääntöpuolen sivu II ( * = erikoislisätarvike).

Hoito
Tämän yksiotesekoittimen hoitotiedot voit lukea mukana 
seuraavista hoito-ohjeista.
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Campo de Utilização
A sua utilização é possível com: termoacumuladores de pressão, 
esquentadores com comando térmico e esquentadores com 
comando hidráulico. Não é possível proceder à utilização com 
reservatórios sem pressão (aquecedores de água abertos)!

Dados técnicos
• Pressão de caudal:  mín. 0,5 bar - recomendada 1 - 5 bar
• Pressão de serviço máx. 10 bar
• Pressão de teste    16 bar
Para respeitar os valores de ruído, deve ser montado um 
redutor de pressão para pressões estáticas superiores a 5 bar. 
Devem ser evitados grandes desequilíbrios de pressão entre 
as ligações de água fria e quente!
• Débito à pressão de caudal de 3 bar

33 153 / 33 163  aprox. 13 l/min
33 241              aprox. 10 l/min

• Temperatura
Entrada de água quente:             máx. 80 °C
Recomendada para poupar energia:       60 °C
É possível instalar uma protecção contra queimaduras mon-
tando um limitador de temperatura (nº de encomenda 46 308).

Montagem e ligação, ver página desdobrável III, fig. [1].
Purgar as tubagens!

Montar o conjunto de escoamento (28 910), ver página 
desdobrável II. Vedar o ralo com a massa fornecida 
juntamente!

Verificar a estanqueidade das ligações!

Testar o funcionamento da misturadora!

Manuseamento, ver fig. [2].

Limitador de caudal
Esta misturadora vem equipada com um limitador de caudal. 
Assim é possível uma redução individual do caudal sem 
escalonamento.
A regulação de origem foi feita para o caudal máximo. Não é 
aconselhável a utilização de reguladores de caudal 
juntamente com esquentadores hidráulicos. 
Para activar ver "Substituição do cartucho" ponto 1 a 3, 
fig. [3] a [5].

Substituição do cartucho, ver fig. [3] e [4].

Fechar a água fria e quente!
1. Puxar a parte inferior do manípulo (A) para baixo, ver fig. [3].
2. Soltar o pino roscado (B) com uma chave para parafusos 

sextavados internos 3mm e retirar o manípulo (C), ver fig. [4].
3. Desenroscar a tampa (D).
4. Desapertar os parafusos (E) e retirar o cartucho compl. (G).
5. Substituir o cartucho compl. (G) ou as juntas (G1). 
A montagem é feita segundo a ordem inversa.

Prestar atenção que as juntas (G1) do cartucho encaixem no 
corpo da misturadora. Enroscar os parafusos (E) e apertar 
alternada e uniformemente.

Limpeza do emulsor (13 929), ver página desdobrável II.
Desapertar o emulsor e limpar.

Peças sobresselentes, consulte a página desdobrável II  
( * = acessórios especiais).

Manutenção
Para obter as instruções de manutenção desta misturadora 
monocomando consulte as instruções de manutenção anexas.

I955842.book : i95584_h.fm  Seite 8  Donnerstag, August 5, 1999  9:55 AM



9

TR
���������	�
�	�
���������������	�
��	�
�
����������	���	����������������
���
�������������
����	�	�	�	�	��������	���	��������������	���	����
������	����	�	���������
�
����� ����!

�������������

• � "�	#�$��	��	� ������%�&�$���'���������������(�'�&�$��
• )#���
��$��	��	� 
�����(%�$��
• � *�������$��	��	� (+�$��
,������$��	���&�$��	������������
��	���������$���$��	���
�#���������	�
��		���
,� �������	�������$� ����	���	�����	����������$��	���
�����	�	����	�������	�	�!
• -�$�����	#�$��	��	����$�
--�(&-�.�--�(+-�� ������(-��.��
--�/0(� �� ����������� ������(%��.��

• ,	����	�
,	�������1���#��������������� 
�����2%�°3
4���5�������������������������������������� +%�°3
6�#��
�������������$����	����	���	�	����	�	�	�	��
����5	�����

�
�������,���'7���0+�-%2��

�������������������$��	��*�����	��������888��#�����9(:�
�����$� ����	���	�	��	���	�!

������������������������ !"��������$��	��������	��������88��
�� ��	�$����������������
�����������	�	�
��������1������!

��������������	�#$����#���$��������������$��%

����������&���	�'��������������$��%

����������$��	��#�����9/:�

�������	������'�(�
�����
�����
�������	�	����	�	���������	�
	#�	����;������
���
������������$����������	#�
�����	�	����$����	�	����
��	�

�
�������
<������������	����
�
��������������������	#���������
	#�	���
6���������
����	�	�	�	�	���	��������	�
��	����
�������	#�

�������	�	����	�	�	��
����5	������������
����
"����������1����
��������=*����#���� �#�����
���>��?��������(�
���-@��������#�����9-:����9&:��������

������������$���������	���$��	��#�����9-:����90:�

)�������	�(���	�������������*����%
(� *���������������	�	��"���#� 	�$���	�	���$��	��#�����9-:�
/� "���������	�����-�

������������������������;�������������3��
�	���	���$��	��#�����90:�

-� ��#�	 	��A���;����
0� 3	�������	��4���;������������#���B����	�
&� *����#���B���������������	��B(��� �#�������
C����5�������;����	����������	�	��

*����#���������	�	���B(��1;���������	������#
��	���������
�����3	�������	��4�����	�����$����������������'����'��$��
�	�	��

+����,�������#���	��� -����"��$��	��������	��������88�
?�����;����;���������
��������

.$��*��/���/����$��	��������	��������88���D�E�F��������������

�����
G���������$�����$�������	�	��$��	
	������1���������	���
����	�
�������$����������������$��	
�����
��	������	�	��

RUS
���������	
���
�
���������	
����������������
�����
���������
�
�
���������
�������������
���������������
���
����
����
��
��
�����
����
����������
����
���������	
��������������
�����
�����
����������
������������
�����������������

���
����
������

• ������
������ �
�
���	�
������������������������
����
• �������������
�� �������	����

• �������������������
����� �����
��������
�
��	

���  
	
�����!������
������
������

���������!��
��������"�
��������
���
��������������
���
#��"�
��
�����������!
"����������������
$����
�����
���
�"�"���$�
������$�����

• ���"��������
�������

�������
����
����������� ��
����������
�
������� �� �����������
�����	����
�

• %����������
&"�������$������������������ �������	�°�
�������������������

������

�������� 	�°�
'��
������������������������������
���
��
����
�
������������������(�����������	���

������
��������
�
�������������$��
���������
�������
%�������������������������

��������
�������	
��	���������	������������$��
���
����)�����������������
�����$�����$�

�	���	
�������
�
������	���
�����


�	���	
���	����������
����


������
��
��������
�������

��������	�	������
�����$�����
�������������������������"����
%��
��������������
��
�
������������������
�����
����
�����"����
#��������
����
�����������������
���!
$�
������$����"���#�����������������
�������
����
�
��������"����������������������
�
��������������
�������������
��
�����
����
��
������
�����
������$���
��������'�����������
������
�������������
����������
��

��������	�	
����������
�������
�����

��	��	�������������������
���	���������

�� #
�������������������*������������
��������
�������
��+����
������������$��
����&��!���
��������������
�������
��������������,��������
�������

��+��
��
��������������
��+����
����
�����-��
������������
��������������

� '����
��������
��������������
�
��������
��������

.�������
���
�����������$���������������
�

#��"�
������
�����������������������
�������
�����
�����!�
��������
���������&�
��
����
�����-��
�
�����	����	�����	�����������
����������

�
������ 	���	���������	������������$��
������
+��
��
����������
����
��
�������

������������
������������$��
��������������	
�������
���������

!���
/�����
�����"����������������������������
������
��
�����������
���������������������"���

I955842.book : i95584_i.fm  Seite 9  Donnerstag, August 5, 1999  9:55 AM



10

SK
%$"���H��	&-����
6��@C���������A�C�	��
���@B����C	���D����
���������
)����������������B�������
��@B����)���@�E����6��@C����	�
���
���@B����C	���D�����
@����B����)���@�E���@���������)��
��A�C�

/�������0�1��)�
• R��������B�
��� �����!�"�����#�������E��B�$�#�"����
• 6��@C���@B�
�� ���G��$!����
• MKH���B�
������ $%����
(������A����������D	��B�)�)���T
�)��E��	
�������
����F�����
	
�
�����
��������"����������
�@�
U�����E�B�@��
����
I����
����F�����C��
U�@�HHD��
���@B������������������
��D������
��������	
�������@����
• 6���
������)�����������
����+����
++�$"+�,�++�$%+�� ����$+��,���
++�-.$� �� ����������� ����$!��,���

• /����
�
�����D@����
������@����������������� ��G��0!�° 
2��KE�����K	�������������	��������E����������� %!�° 
;�)��������
����������������A�F��������E�
U�
�����
�@��D���������@�E��
����
��������ED	��.%�+!0��

�	��2-�������	)������������	��������	
�����333�������4$5�
6�
�����������C�)��
U�

�	��2-��1���3������3��14�H�����3	���������� ��������
	��������	
�����33��/@���@��F�����)�@F�)������
�	��
U�
�������������A�����
�	�������)��
��

!�	���	"	3��H�����	��H���	)	3#

!�	���	"	3��H�5&��6�	��H�$��0���#

%$�"&���������������4-5�

%$����	3�6������	�	30�	���	-��3�
/C
������
K������@���@��C��������@�E�������
��@F)��
���A	
@���/B�������A�F�������F��������@���������
��@F)��
���A	
@����������
������
2�@B����������	
�@��F����@�HH�������
��@F����A	
@��@�����
;������@�E�����
��@F)�����A	
@��	����������E�������A�
U�
@�	�����D�	�)��������B�������
��@B����)���@�E����
(�	
�@�����������9JB�������
�H�9�����$��A�+�������4+5��A�4"5�

78���������&4��������������4+5���4.5�

9���3	���H���.3	����&����)������"�)�3	��#
$� M
��)��
U�����K�E�	
U��C���&��������������4+5�
-� 2C@�
�@B���D��:���@����
U�����	�@B���KE���+�����
	
��)��
U��C��� ��������������4.5�

+� ;�	��
�@�
U���
���7��
.� �@����
U�	��
���<����@����
U������
�K���
�H���=��
"� J�����
U������
�����
�H���=��������
�	�������=$���
���
CA���	�������@����E���������D�

7T��A�
F�������
������
U����
�������
�	�������=$����
�H��
�������������CA��
���	���2�	��
�@�
U�	��
���<����
�������3	��	3�	��������
��)��
U�

:�����������"2�	�����+���� ��������	��������	
�����33��
6���C
�����	��
�@�
U���@�E�	
�
U�

;2�����0����"���������	��������	
�����33���>�?��@�CH
���
��D	��H��	
@���

<��-$�
6��������K��A���
��
��������C�@�����
F����	K��@����F�@�
�����A������C@�������K��A���

I955842.book : i95584_j.fm  Seite 10  Donnerstag, August 5, 1999  9:55 AM



III

1

13mm
19mm

2

3

A

B

4

A

C

D

E

G

G1

B3m
m

5

1,5mm

1,5mm

955842.book : Kr95584.fm  Seite 11  Donnerstag, Juli 22, 1999  10:06 AM



955842.book : NOTIZEN.FM  Seite 12  Donnerstag, Juli 22, 1999  10:06 AM



955842.book : ADRESNEU.FM  Seite 13  Donnerstag, Juli 22, 1999  10:06 AM


